Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: The Vroom Brand, LLC
Alain Azizi	Internal Address:
Additional name(e) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 10, 2013	Street Address: 1220 Red Butte Drive
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Aspen
Joint Research Agreement	State: Colorado
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USZip: 81611
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔳 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/441,892	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Peter J. Van Bergen	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: One
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Street Address: 402 West Duke of Gloucester St.	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Williamsburg	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 23185	
Phone Number: 757-220-2649	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: <u>VBAZIZI</u>	
Email Address: <u>petervanbergen@verizon.net</u>	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	Jan. 12, 2013 Date
Peter J. Van Bergen Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	

700498957

PATENT REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. VBAZIZI

PATENT APPLICATION

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR(S):

Alain Azizi 1220 Red Butte Drive Aspen, Colorado 81611 U.S.A.

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

a,

ASSIGNEE:

The Vroom Brand, LLC 1220 Red Butte Drive Aspen, Colorado 81611 U.S.A.

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, X the entire right, title and interest or _____ his/her undivided _____ percent (____%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

PICK-IN-POCKET PATCH ASSEMBLY

and	which is found in
	<pre> U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith; U.S. Patent application executed on;</pre>
	U.S. Provisional application naming the above inventor(s)
for	the above-entitled invention;
	Express Mail Label:
	Mailed;
	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this
	assignment, I, the ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby
	authorize and request my/our attorney to insert below
	the filing date and application number when they become
	known.
2012	X U.S. application number 29/441,892, Filed January 10,
2013	International application No. PCT//

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0072 A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately

(also check the following if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)

X and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority;

and, in and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by the above application and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This assignment is applicable to INVENTOR(S), Alain Azizi.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant(s) that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date: 1/10/2013

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029636 FRAME: 0073

RECORDED: 01/12/2013